

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No: 1:17-cv-22652-Williams/Torres

DAVID M. RODRIGUEZ and MARAT
PAPAZIAN,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT
OF CLASS COUNSEL AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A.	P&G’s Corporate Organization and Common Hiring Practices	3
1.	Application Pre-screening.....	4
2.	Initial Interview and Day Visit	5
3.	Offer/Acceptance and Onboarding	6
B.	Employers’ Obligations Regarding Verifying Work Authorization.....	6
C.	P&G Uniform Exclusionary Policy and Practice Discriminates Against Job Applicants Based on Alienage.	7
1.	P&G has a policy of refusing to extend employment to non-citizens who are not legal permanent residents/Green Card holders, regardless of whether they have valid work authorization.	7
2.	P&G collects information about citizenship status from applicants at the application pre-screening stage and automatically rejects the vast majority of Covered Non-Citizen Resident applicants based on alienage.	10
3.	P&G rejects applicants based on alienage at various stages of the application process.....	13
D.	P&G Rejected Plaintiff Rodriguez’s Employment Applications Based on his Alienage.	15
III.	ARGUMENT	18
A.	Legal Standard	18
1.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	18
2.	Liability Under Section 1981	18
B.	Standing and Ascertainability	20
1.	Plaintiff Rodriguez Has Standing	20
2.	The Class is Ascertainable and Properly Defined.....	21
C.	Plaintiff’s Section 1981 Claim Satisfies Rule 23(a).	24
1.	The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous.	24

2.	There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact That Will Drive the Resolution of Plaintiff’s Claims.....	26
3.	The Representative Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of the Class Members’ Claims.	28
4.	The Representative Plaintiff and Class Counsel Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.	31
D.	The Court Should Certify Plaintiff’s Injunctive Relief Class Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	32
E.	The Court Should Certify an Issue Class on Liability and Injunctive Relief Under Rules 23(b)(2) and 23(c)(4).	37
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATION OF GOOD FAITH CONFERENCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>A&M Gerber Chiropractic LLC v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 321 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	23, 35
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petrol. Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 31, 33
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	18
<i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 440 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Anderson v. Conboy</i> , 156 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	36
<i>Armstead v. Pingree</i> , 629 F. Supp. 273 (M.D. Fla. 1986).....	24
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	22, 33
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prod., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	36, 38
<i>Brown v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 602 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	29
<i>Bussey v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 562 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Caldwell v. Nat'l Brewing Co.</i> , 443 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1971)	20
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	26

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) 38

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 29

Colomar v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.,
242 F.R.D. 671 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 29

Cooper v. Southern Co.,
390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004) 36

De Abadia-Peixoto v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
277 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 35

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 38

Drayton v. W. Auto Supply Co.,
No. 01 Civ. 10415, 2002 WL 32508918 (11th Cir. Mar. 11, 2002) 21

Easterling v. Conn. Dep’t of Correction,
No. 08 Civ. 826, 2012 WL 13027455 (D. Conn. June 27, 2012) 36

Evans v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry,
696 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1983) 24

Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.,
168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999) 2

In re First American Corp. ERISA Litig.,
258 F.R.D. 610 (C.D. Cal. 2009) 30

Fuller v. Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.,
197 F.R.D. 697 (M.D. Fla. 2000)..... 24

Giles v. Ireland,
742 F.2d 1366 (11th Cir. 1984) 34

Green v. FedEx Nat., LTL, Inc.,
272 F.R.D. 611 (M.D. Fla. 2011)..... 30

Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) 38

Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.,
976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) 30

Harris v. Nortek Glob. HVAC LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 21884, 2016 WL 4543108 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2016) 38

Holmes v. Continental Can Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) 33, 34, 36, 38

Houser v. Pritzker,
28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 39, 40

Ibrahim v. Acosta,
326 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 32, 33

Jackson v. Bellsouth Telecomms.,
372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004) 19

Johnson v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1979) 36

Johnson v. Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc.,
421 U.S. 454 (1975)..... 20

Juarez v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co., Inc.,
69 F. Supp. 3d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 19

Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.,
621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015) 22

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) 29

Lebron v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.,
No. 16 Civ. 24687, 2018 WL 4258269 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2018)..... 3

Leszczynski v. Allianz Ins.,
176 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 1997)..... 37

Ligon v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,
82 F.R.D. 42 (N.D. Tex. 1979) 37

Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012) 22

Little v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.D.C. 2017) 20

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21

Manno v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC,
289 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2013)..... 25, 29

Matz v. Household Int’l Tax Reduction Investment Plan,
687 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2012) 39

In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.,
365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) 23

McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.,
427 U.S. 273 (1976)..... 19

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) 38, 39, 40

Messner v. Northshore Univ., Health Sys.,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 23

Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.,
511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008) 21

Murray v. Auslander,
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001) 35, 36

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 38

Nguyen v. City of Cleveland,
229 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2000) 20

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris,
311 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... *passim*

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2014) 30

In re Photochromic Lens Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 2173, 2014 WL 1338605 (M.D. Fla. April 3, 2014)..... 23, 24

Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.,
273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) 29

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000) 31

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) 20, 29

QBE Ins. Corp. v. Jorda Enters., Inc.,
277 F.R.D. 676 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 3

Satchell v. FedEx Corp.,
No. 03 Civ. 02659, 2005 WL 2397522 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2005)..... 34

Sims v. Montgomery Cnty. Comm’n,
766 F. Supp. 1052 (M.D. Ala. 1990) 33, 34

Teamsters v. United States,
431 US 324 (1977)..... 1

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 26, 27

United Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
499 U.S. 187 (1991)..... 2

<i>Unthaksinkun v. Porter</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0588, 2011 WL 4502050 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 28, 2011).....	34
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	24, 29
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37, 38
<i>Walco Inv., Inc. v. Thenen</i> , 168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Winston v. Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 0497, 2006 WL 6916381 (N.D. Ala. June 26, 2006)	36
<i>Wright v. Southland Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Wynn v. Dixieland Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 125 F.R.D. 696 (M.D. Ala. 1989).....	33
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	19, 31
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2018).....	27
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	38
7A Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1775 (2d ed. 1986).....	34
7A Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> §1776 (3d ed. 2018).....	33
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, Handbook for Employers M-274, 1.0 Why Employers Must Verify Employment Authorization and Identity of New Employees (Jul. 17, 2017), available at https://www.uscis.gov/i-9-central/10-why-employers-must-verify-employment-authorization-and-identity-new-employees (last visited Apr. 7, 2019).....	5

United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, Working in the US (Jun. 14, 2017),
available at <https://www.uscis.gov/working-united-states/working-us>
(last visited Apr. 7, 2019) 5
